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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks CT3 for their LS and would like to answer the questions raised by CT3 as follows:
Question 1: What information is provided by the AF to the NEF? In particular what do the "service requirements" provided by the AF to the NEF consist of and what are the relationship and restrictions between them? Is it possible to receive several media components (per media type)? How should an application be identified (i.e. more details are needed on the Application Identifier, the AF Communication Service Identifier, the emergency indicator Application service provider defined today in TS 23.247).
SA2 answer: Service requirements provided by the AF to the NEF include the service description provided as part of the policy Authorization service. It is possible to receive several media components, also with the same media type. The emergency indicator and Application service provider have been removed since in 29.514 they relate to the "communication of 5GC IMS NF service consumer via Service Based Interfaces" and sponsored connectivity, respectively, which are not applicable for 5MBS. Similar to TS 29.514, there is the possibility to have an MBS session level "AF application identifier" and in addition media component level application identifier. Those aspects are clarified in the attached CR.
Question 2: Can SA2 elaborate on the content of MBS Session "PCC rules", the supported Policy Control Request Triggers, other relevant policy information derived and provided by the PCF and possible information the NF service consumer can provide to the PCF?
SA2 answer: The contents of PCC rules and MBS session level policy information is defined in Clause 6.19 of TS 23.247. No Policy Control Request triggers are defined in stage 2 and related text is being removed.
Question 3: Is an Npcf_MBSPolicyControl_Update service operation needed to convey MBS policy trigger information? If it is the case, can SA2 clarify where in the procedure this interaction applies depending on the related trigger?
SA2 answer: As no Policy Control Request triggers are defined, there is also no need for a Npcf_MBSPolicyControl_Update service operation and related text has been removed.
Question 4: Regarding the procedure defined in clause 7.1.1.3 of TS 23.247, CT3 would like to understand the need and motivation behind some interactions, i.e.:
-	For both alternatives, can SA2 indicate what information can be retrieved in step 15 and what is the difference with the information provided in step 18 (for alternative A) / step 24 (for alternative B)? Would it be possible to query the UDR only once?
-	For alternative B, step 20 in clause 7.1.1.3-1, can SA2 clarify what status is expected to be reported since the MBS session is not yet created?
SA2 answer: 
-	In step 15 the PCF may retrieve preconfigured policy information for the MBS session based on the multicast address as multicast session ID (e.g. applicable QoS, the MBS Session-AMBR and/or default 5QI) from the UDR. Step 15 thus only applies for a IP multicast address as multicast session ID and is optional. This interaction may be helpful if there is no subsequent policy authorization. In step 18 or 24 the PCF may retrieve policy information for the AF application ID from the UDR. This serves as input for authorizing the PolicyAutorization Create request. Also this interaction is optional. Thus for a TMGI as multicast session ID there is at most one UDR interaction. For a IP multicast address as multicast session ID it depends on operator preferences and configuration whether both interactions are executed. SA2 clarified ´the information stored in the UDR via the attached CR.
-	step 20 is used to report that the MBS Policy control association has been created and transfers a possibly allocated TMGI to enable the NEF/MBSF to establish the policy authorization session. This is clarified in the attached CR. 

2	Actions
To CT3
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the provided information into account in their stage 3 5MBS work.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
3GPP TSG SA2#152	22th - 26th August 2022	Goteborg, SE or emeeting
